The parent entity did not have any commitment in relation to capital expenditure contracted but not recognised as liabilities
as at reporting date (2018: nil).

34. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This note explains the impact of the adoption of AASB 9 Financial Instruments on the Group’s financial statements and also
discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 July 2018, where they are different to those applied in
prior periods.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

AASB 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information with the exception of certain aspects of hedge
accounting. The Group did not have to make any retrospective adjustments to its financial statements as a result of adopting
this standard. The reclassifications are therefore only recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 July 2018.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position (extract)

30 June 2018
As originally presented

$

Adjustment per
AASB 9

$

1 July 2018
Restated

$

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7,112,581 (7,066,171) 46,410
Financial assets at amortised costs - 7,066,171 7,066,171
Total assets 7,112,581 - 7,112,581
Non current liabilities
Financial liability at amortised cost - 4,761,711 4,761,711
Financial liability at FVTPL - 3,495,259 3,495,259
Other non-current payables 4,761,711 (4,761,711) -
Provisions 3,495,259 (3,495,259) -

Total non current liabilities 8,256,970 - 8,256,970

Impairment of financial assets

The Group has two types of financial assets that are subject to AASB 9’s new expected credit loss model:
 Trade and other receivables
 Financial assets at amortised cost

The group was required to revise its impairment methodology under AASB 9 for each of these classes of assets. The change in
impairment methodology did not have any impact on the Group’s retained earnings or equity.

While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the impairment requirements of AASB 9, the was no impairment loss.

Trade receivables

The Group applies the AASB 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss